

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 18th day of July, 1933, the following were present:

Mayor, F. A. Connolly, and
Councilmen, T. E. Rogers, R. G. Wells and Stafford Sowards.

Councilmen, Mack Matney, C. D. Jacobs and Uhlan Taylor were absent.

Citizen, George H. Thomas, presented petition asking permission for automobiles to park on side walk opposite his boarding house on Third Street, which was read to the council. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said matter is passed for further consideration.

Clyde L. Robinson appeared before the council and asked for permission to build garage on his lot on Jefferson Street and exhibited contract for erection of same. T. E. Rogers moved that said Robinson be granted permit to build said garage under the contract set out herein, and pursuant to all ordinances, rules and regulations now in force in said city. R. G. Wells seconded said motion, which carried unanimously.

Orville Clark appeared before the council and asked that the city construct a sewer line around the hill back of the Pikeville Bottling Company or Coca Cola Bottling Company on Sycamore Street. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the city attorney is directed to ascertain whether or not said street at place mentioned is a public street and prepare resolution for construction of such sewer line, and report to the council at its next regular meeting.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the city clerk is directed to send out notices of amounts due by property owners on Jefferson Street, Stratton Street, et al., for construction of sewerage on said streets by the city.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the city clerk is directed to send J. G. Harrison bill for \$25.00 for sewerage constructed by him for the city at or near his residence on alley running out of Elm Street.

The City attorney called the attention of the council to the fact that it is necessary to advertise light franchise for sale, or renewal of same, before the 3rd day of August, 1933.

The Mayor appointed the whole council as a committee to meet and prepare proper franchise with reference to lights, which committee shall report to council at its next meeting.

J. E. Sanders, representing J. C. Wilson & Company, appeared before the council and asked that the city treasurer be directed to pay to J. C. Wilson & Company the sum of \$255.81, representing penalties &c paid by various property owners on street paving, and said matter is passed for further consideration.

ORDERED THAT:

Garfield Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$65.00 for 26 days work for use of team &c during month of June, 1933, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund, as of June 30, 1933.

ORDERED THAT:

George Pinson, Jr., be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$63.33 for salary as police judge for first nineteen days of month of June, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund, as of June 30, 1933.

ORDERED THAT:

Lundy Morris be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for month of June, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund, as of June 30, 1933.

ORDERED THAT:

Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$56.00 for 26 days work as street cleaner, @ \$2.00 per day, and 4 Sundays, @ \$1.00, during month of June, 1933, as of June 30, 1933, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ab Bentley be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$5.00 for advancement for work on streets during month of June, 1933, as of July 1, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. C. Williamson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of June, 1933, as of June 30, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

F. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of June, 1933, as of June 30, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

W. B. Pinson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of June, 1933, as of June 30, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City attorney, presented and filed bill for \$100.00 as salary as city attorney for the month of June, 1933; and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts and accepts \$90.00 as a credit only. Therefore,

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of June, 1933, as of June 30, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, chief of police, filed bill for \$150.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of June, 1933. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts, and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only. Therefore,

ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of June, 1933, as of June 30, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, filed bill for \$133.00 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of June, 1933. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$119.70. To the disallowance of the sum of \$13.30 said Hatcher excepts, and accepts said \$119.70 as a credit only. Therefore,

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$119.70 for salary and services as city clerk for month of June, 1933, as of June 30, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

First National Bank be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent for city hall for the month of July, 1933, as of June 30, 1933, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

F. A. Connolly be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of June, 1933, as of June 30, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of June, 1933, as of June 30, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

W. J. Ward be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for the month of June, 1933, as of June 30, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$40.23 for issuing street paving notices, &c., for year 1933, due July 1, 1933, as of July 1, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$314.99 for power for street lights for the month of June, 1933, as of June 30, 1933, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.37 for light for city hall for the month of June, 1933, as of July 1, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.20 for 20% commission on 1931 taxes (1932 tax sale) of Lon Sword, as of July 12, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

O. O. Graham be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.00 for premium on bond of J. J. Johnson, police judge, for one year, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.80 for 20% commission on tax sale of John Little for 1931 taxes of \$19.00, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

General Service Garage be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$17.04 for gasoline &c for police car, as per statement of July 1, 1933, for month of June, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

General Service Garage be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$14.27 for gasoline &c for fire truck for June, 1933, as per invoice of July 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.21 for account for month of June, 1933, as per invoice of July 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$47.88 for two man holes, et al., as per invoice of July 1, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Young, Jailer, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.60 for keeping and dieting city prisoners for the month of June, 1933, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Garfield Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.75 for hauling gravel &c for street repair work during July, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ab Bentley be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$14.77 for work on streets, repairing same, during months of June and July, 1933; 56½ hours @ 35¢ per hour, less \$5.00 advance payment, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.83 for telephone bill for city hall in full to May 16, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Blue & Gray Service be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$17.84 for gas, batteries, &c., for police car for the month of June, 1933, as per invoice of June 30, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Shivel Drugstore be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.50 for First Aid supplies for fire department, as per invoice of July 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Stanley Motor Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.70 for repairs, parts and labor on city cars, as per invoices of June 13 and June 18, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$58.20 for account, as per invoice of June 22, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

W. J. Ward be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.00 for two days engineering work on sewer and street repair, as per invoice of July 1, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply & Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.98 for account, as per invoice of July 1, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply and Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$36.52 for account, as per invoice of July 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

American LaFrance and Foamite Industries, Inc., be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$28.94 for account, as per invoice of June 26, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

American LaFrance and Foamite Industries, Inc., be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$13.54 for account, as per invoice of July 5, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. I. Holcomb Manufacturing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.86 for street brooms, as per invoice of April 4, 1933, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

The Bobbs-Merrill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.00 for 1933 supplement to Carroll's Kentucky Statutes and Code, as per invoice of February 22, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$157.50 for salary as superintendent of water department for month of June, 1933, as of June 30, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as pump operator for water department for the month of June, 1933, as of June 30, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$328.04 for power furnished water department for the month of June, 1933, as of June 30, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$48.07 for incidental expense account as water superintendent for the month of June, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$40.00 for three thousand post cards, as per invoice of June 24, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

The Paragon Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$67.96 for account, as per invoice of June 28, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

J. M. Hutton
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the city of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 1st day of August, 1933, the following were present:

Mayor, F. A. Connolly, and
Councilmen, Stafford Sowards and T. E. Rogers.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until Thursday, August 3rd, 1933.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

J. M. Hutton
City Clerk.

At a regular adjourned meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on Thursday, August 3rd, 1933, the following were present:

Mayor, F. A. Connolly, and
Councilmen, Stafford Sowards,
Uhlan Taylor,
T. E. Rogers,
R. G. Wells and
Mack Matney.

Councilman, C. D. Jacobs, was absent.